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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 August  20 Thursday  [Nothing recorded] Down to Bath House. Very fine time. Hop at Wayman. Lydia, Dr. J 
[rest of word illegible], Dr. Rosell here in afternoon. Cards as usual.  

1891 August  21 Friday [Nothing recorded] Susie J. birthday 19 yrs.  
1891 August  22 Saturday  [Nothing recorded] Dr. J and Dave here. Played cards very fine time. Retired 12 P.M.  
1891 August  23 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Bert and Harry Tobias here, spent evening. Down to beach in 

morning. Retired early.  
1891 August  24 Monday [Nothing recorded] In bathing very fun. Julie and children left after a fine time. Dave 

here. Retired early.  
1891 August  25 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Down to Idell’s in morning. Dave here a fine time. Hop at Excursion 

House. Retired 9:30 P.M.  
1891 August  26 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] In bathing. Dave’s birthday 21 years. Julius Potter, H. Williams, Mrs. 

Williams, Idell, Bert, and Mrs. Coots here. Cards as usual. 
1891 August  27 Thursday Warm In bathing a fine time. “Progressive whist—” A fine time. A fine 

luck. Retired 1:30 P.M. [sic]  
1891 August  28 Friday [Nothing recorded] Fishing Party a fine time. Dave fell over board. Rained a part of the 

day. Retired 4:30 P.M.  
1891 August 29 Saturday  Rain Down to beach. Down to Coot’s to a whist party. A good time. 

Retired 12:30 P.M.  
1891 August  30 Sunday Rain George came. A nasty day. Down to Clinton’s in afternoon. A fine 

time. Dave, Inez, and Mr. Williams spent eve us.  
1891 August 31 Monday [Nothing recorded] Out all day in bathing. Picture taken for Mrs. Glover in bathing suit. 

A fine time. Dave with us. Left for Phila. Carrie and [one word 
illegible] here in evening. A fine time.  

1891 September 1 Tuesday  Cloudy Unpacked our things in morning. Out in afternoon. Down to Mother’s 
Cousin Billy here in eve. Retired early.  

1891 September 2 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Up town in morning. Out with Ran and Addie in evening. Up to 
Hennie’s. A pleasant time. Retired early.  

1891 September 3 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Out to Park in afternoon to hear the music. Very fine. Over to Idell’s 
in evening. Retired 10:30 P.M.  

1891 September 4 Friday  Warm Cousin Susie here to spend the day. Took her home about 8 o’clock. 


